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FINAL ESTIMATE OF AREA, PRODUCTION AND PRODUCTIVITY 2023-24  
 

1. All India Final Estimates of Area, Production and Productivity of Spices, 
Arecanut and Betel Leaves 2023-24 

Crops 
  

2023-24 (FINAL) 
Area (‘000 ha)  Production (‘000 tonnes) Yield (kg/ha) 

Black Pepper 312.902 126.038 403 

Ginger (Fresh) 194.243 2333.000 12011 

Red Chillies 965.612 2909.844 3013 

Turmeric (Dry) 292.830 1063.224 3631 

Garlic 388.676 3315.545 8530 

Cardamoms 83.062 35.091 422 

Coriander 604.075 836.524 1385 

Cumin 1302.333 894.565 687 

Fennel 216.019 376.049 1741 

Fenugreek 158.208 249.536 1577 

Ajwan 39.947 37.884 948 

Dill/Celery 30.821 51.444 1669 

Cinnamon/Tejpat 2.154 4.986 2315 

Nutmeg 25.743 18.940 736 

Clove 1.847 1.015 550 

Tamarind 35.593 132.429 3721 

Vanilla 0.053 0.044 830 

Mint (Mentha) 362.334 38.700 107 

Saffron 3.176 0.0029 1 
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Curry Leaf 4.026 58.926 14636 

SPICES (TOTAL) 5023.654 12483.787 2485 

Arecanut 949.403 1410.966 1486 

Betel Leaves 31.285 722.354 23089 
 
  



  
 
 
STATISTICS:\C:\Users\Rajesh M\Downloads\Estimates 2023-24.docxStatistics 2023-24 for Journal 27-2 (April to June 
2025).docx 
 
 

2. Statewise Final Estimates of Area, Production and Productivity of 
Arecanut 

State 

2023-24 FINAL 

Area ('000 ha) 
Production 

('000 tonnes) Yield (kg/ha) 
Andhra Pradesh 3.923 30.513 7778 

Arunachal Pradesh 2.255 7.088 3143 

Assam 69.271 55.397 800 

Goa 2.099 3.978 1895 

Karnataka 676.948 1032.023 1525 

Kerala 96.113 103.985 1082 

Maharashtra 3.385 2.760 815 

Meghalaya 35.048 51.919 1481 

Mizoram 21.418 33.540 1566 

Nagaland 0.236 1.373 5818 

Odisha 0.642 1.602 2495 

Tamil Nadu 13.078 21.301 1629 

Tripura 7.352 25.070 3410 

West Bengal 12.839 24.929 1942 

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 4.744 15.410 3248 

Pondicherry 0.052 0.078 1500 

All India 949.403 1410.966 1486 
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3. Statewise Final Estimates of Area and Production of Betel Leaves 

State 
2022-23 2023-24 (Final) 

Area  
('000 ha) 

Production 
('000 tonnes) 

Area  
('000 ha) 

Production 
('000 tonnes) 

Andhra Pradesh 1.816 25.424 1.636 22.909 

Assam 0.205 1.998 0.203 1.972 

Bihar     0.022 0.023 

Goa 0.001 0.000 0.003 0.002 

Karnataka 3.173 24.787 2.418 19.098 

Kerala 0.207 7.051 0.221 7.898 

Madhya Pradesh 0.609 0.356 0.629 0.363 

Maharashtra 0.023 0.006 0.087 6.254 

Meghalaya     0.953 14.734 

Nagaland 0.147 0.763 0.148 0.771 

Odisha 2.741 41.055 2.800 41.927 

Rajasthan 0.146 0.350 0.014 0.350 

Tamil Nadu 1.550 21.700 1.630 22.820 

Telangana 0.008 0.127 0.014 0.167 

Tripura 0.567 7.632 0.621 8.359 

Uttar Pradesh 0.265 21.245 0.265 21.245 

West Bengal 19.681 553.560 19.618 553.408 

Pondicherry 0.002 0.054 0.003 0.054 

TOTAL 31.141 706.108 31.285 722.354 
 
 


